Most countries in Africa are already 

fighting a losing battle against plastic bags in the environment.  

A simple analysis below may help appreciate the waste problem that will be posed by the face 

masks and other PPE. Assuming that the adult population of Ghana is seventeen million 

(17,000,000), half the total population. Half of the adult population again, eight million 

(8,000,000) may go to formal or informal work. If half of the eight million, four million 

(4,000,000) wears disposable face masks, there will be four million face masks to be disposed